HI6/22, 342 PM Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB  Déetinfertf33:6-mifed 06/12/28"*Page 1 of 47

M Gmail EX H | B |T M Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com>

Fwd: Parker Complaint - Royal Response
& messages

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 26, 2020 at 11:20 AM

To: Roberta Tower <elonda@towerr.com>
Bco: LaToya Johnson <latoya johnson$8055@amail com=

This is the response we received today.

----- -- Forwarded message
From; An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

Date: Wed, Feb 26, 2020, 10:50 AM

Subject; Parker Complaint - Royal Response

To: alizaundef@gmail.com <alizaunde@gmail.com=, George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail com=
Ce: Attia Prima <atlia@antir.org®=, An Tir Crown <crownEantir.org=

Greetings Alizand and Hakon,
The Crown has had the opportunity to thoroughly read the materials provided by you describing your
interactions with those named in your bullying and harassment complaint and the materials provided

by those same individuals as part of the investigation conducted by Mistress Attia.

It is the opinion of the Crown of An Tir that actions taken on the part of Mistress Raffaelia and also

yourselves that have fallen outside of the expectations of SCA courtesy. Therefor it the Crown's decision
that these three parties, Alizand, Hakon, and Raffaella take a & month leave of absence from all Baronial

Facebook pages/forums/lists, and also refrain from engaging the other parties in any direct or indirect
cormmunications.

As this matter seems to be about a pattern of behaviors rather than a finite number of incidents, the
Crown will consider the claim closed at a time when there has passed one year without directly related
issues. The Crown recommends that Raffaella, Alizand, and Hakon do not engage in any provoked
interactions (whether actual or imagined); rather the instruction is to contact Mistress Attia directly (as
the investigating officer) to report the behavior.

The Crown would like to stress to all parties that these are not sanctions "punishing” a complainant or a

respondent: this is a mediation of interpersonal conflict guided by the hand of the Kingdom.
If you have any questions regarding the Crown's decision on this matter, please contact me.
Most sincerely,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP
Kingdom Seneschal of An Tir
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seneschal@antir.org

Lori Parker <alizaundef@@gmail.com=> Thu, Mar 5, 2020 at 12:29 PM
To: Roberta Tower <elonda@towerr.com>

This is the response Hakon got.

MNotice it says " perception of behaviors”....

We did not have the opportunity to answer to these, as apparently Raffaslla had a chance o
answer to our "accusations”.

We are livid again.

To us, we are reading this as "We're gonna give the Peer all the "weight” in this, and take her word
for it all.”

I'm so beaten.

We're now blocked from the Baronial FB page. The SM Officer didnt do it, 50 it had to be the
Seneschal. For nowt being "sanctioned” or "punished", we sure are being so. Guess we're just
plain not trustworthy encugh to control curselves.

They won. She won. If you want your protege stuff back, I'll understand. You didnt sign on for this
kind of altercation. I'm in tears. | really expect the next thing is to be asked to step down from my
Society office.

Chls custodied (proy cnsfodes?

Vert, & chevon enarched within and conjeined al the point to a cheveon argent between two fTeurs-de-lys and a Thor's hammer
i

Forwarded message
From; Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgiersson@gmail.com=>
Date: Thu, Mar 5, 2020 at 11:24 AM

Subject: Fwd: Parker Complaint - Royal Response

To: Ali <Alizaunde@gmail.com>

Forwarded message
From: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org=

Date: Tue, Mar 3, 2020 at 6:04 PM

Subject: Re: Parker Complaint - Royal Response

To: Ha'ken Thorgeirsson <thorglersson@gmail.coms

Cc: Attia Prima <attiag@antir.org>, An Tir Crown <crowng@antir.org>

Greetings,
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Mistress Attia has prepared a redacted copy of the complaints uncovered during the investigation. This
summary of complaints describes the perception of behaviors exhibited by both you and Alizand.

Summary of Complaint:

* Perceived retaliation when Respandent{s) did not agree with something 28 member of the barony had
done or said.

* |ntimidation In regards to online interactions. {examples: ridicule; negative, condescending or
combative comments)

» Behaving in “name-calling/smear campaigns against members of the barony.

* False claims and accusations against members of the Barony

* Disrupting barenial business.

* Perceived “gaslighting” in online conversations or offensive posts and then deleting them.

* |sing a deputy position in the Society to Intimidate and threaten to report to the society if not agreed
with.

+ |ntimidating behavior against the officers of the Barony,

Engaging in behavior contradictary to the 5CA Statement of Core Values

| would ernphasize again that this information along with the resources provided In the initial complaint
were part of the report sent to the Crown and facilitated Their decision in this matter. If you have any
questions about how the decision was made, the Crown should be contacted.

Most sincerely,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschal@antir.org

From: Ha'kon Thargeirsson <thorgierssong@gmail come
Sent: Wednesday, Febroary 26, 2020 4:49 PM

To: An Tir Seneschal <saneschalf@antir org

Subject: Re: Parker Complaint - Royal Response

Please send me a copy of the counter complaint wherein it accuses us of wrong doing. Not a your
investigation, just the counter complaint.
Thank you.

On Wed, Feb 26, 2020, 1:22 PM An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> wrote:
Greetings Ha'kon,

| should clarify that you currently under no sanction as defined by the SCA sanction guide. It is not the
practice to share the investigative report completed by my office. If you have specific guestions regarding
the considerations of the Crawn In this matter and how they came to their decision, | encourage you to
reach out to Them to discuss further, They have been copied on this email,

Regards,
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Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschal@antirong

From: Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgierssoni@gmail.coms
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 12:15 PM

To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.orgs

Subject: Re: Parker Complaint - Royal Sesponse

Mistress Alianora Greymoor,

Your response side steps the question.

What did my wife or | specifically do, in other words, please state the exact action, words, or
behaviors that we did that has "fallen outside of the expectations of SCA courtesy” that warranis these
sanctions? What did the respondents claim we did? As far as we know we didn't do anything that
would warrant any kind of sanctions. That's why we want to know what we are being accused of.

Please forward a copy of the respondent’s claims.
Thank you

Ha'kon & Alizaunde

On Wed, Feb 26, 2020, 11:52 AM An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> wrote:
Hello Ha'kon,

As mentioned in my prior email, the Crown extensively reviewed all of the materials provided in your
initial complaint as well as materials provided by the respondents. it is the opinion of the Crown of An
Tir that actions taken on the part of Mistress Raffaclla and also vourselves have fallen outside of the
expectations of SCA courtesy. It is my understanding that the interactions between yourselves and the
raspondents were looked at holistically in making that determination,

Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschalgiantin.org

From: Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgierssond@gmall.come
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 10:24 AM

To: An Tir Seneschel <seneschal@antir.ong>

Subject; Re; Parker Complaint - Royal Response

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP
We would like to know specifically what it is my wife and | did that warrants this action against
us?
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| look forward to receiving your response by noon on Friday, February 28th 2020,
Thank you

Her Leadership Amazon Thorgeirsson nee LeFever
His lordship Ha'kon Thorgeirsson von Eignersfjord
[Cuoted text hidden]

Kvedja i pjonustu vid drauminn,

Hans Drottinvald Hdkon Porgeirsson von Eignersf jord
Aoh, CLA,CSD,CET,GoS.00GE, CoB

Azura, a chevron enarched within and conjoined at the point fo a chevron argent belween a drakkar and a Thot's hammer
Cr

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 6, 2020 at 10:12 AM
To: LaToya Johnson <latoya.johnson98055@gmail.com=

Lori Parker

Dians un service joyeux au réve ~

HL Alizand Thorgeirsson née LeFevre

Socialy YAFA Program Direcior
Proddgd ho Mgdniss Eonds Biee Hovsen

[Quated texi kidden]
[Quoted texd hidden)

Lori Parker <alizaunde({@gmail.com> Sat, Jun 13, 2020 at 4:20 PM
Tao: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@mantirorg>

Question:
Obvigusly, Raffaella knows we have the complaint against her.
Do we get to know who filed this complaint against us?

On Sat, Jun 13, 2020, 2:35 PM An Tir Seneschal <seneschalantir org> wrote:
Greetings Lori,

We discussed the redacted information from the complaint we received. | want to make sure | forward
this email 1o you so you have a copy of this information.
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Please let me know if | can answer any questions. As we discussed, you can certainly write a letter
responding to this counter complaint and that will be supplied to the Crown in addition to the witness
statements received from Bledyn and Maude as well as the notes from our meeting yesterday.

Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OF (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
senaschalfiantir.org

From: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2020 5:04 PM

To: Ha'ken Thorgelrsson <thorgierssonEgmail.coms

Cc: Attia Prima <aftia@antir.org>; An Tir Crown <crown{Zantir.org>
Subject: Re: Parker Complaint - Royal Response

[Quated text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com= Fri, May 28, 2021 at 10:54 AM
To: blueskiesbyrdi@gmail.com

Lori Parker

Chuis enstodivr psos cusiodes?
Vort. i elieveon enarehed within and conjoined of the point ta a cheveon argent between fwe feurs-de-lvs and a Thor's hannker
{ar

[Quoted text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Fri, May 28, 2021 at 10:54 AM
To: blueskiesbyrd@gmail.com

Lori Parker
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quictad text hidden]
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M Gmail George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com>
cpmplaint

1 message

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 4, 2020 at 9:53 AM

To: AAAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com=>

here is the appeal document
Lori Parker

Dans un service joyeux au réve ~

HL Alizand Thorgeirsson née LeFevre

Sacaty YAFA Program Director

Proddgi bo Misteass Sondn Bisg Havon

Chiis custodiet ipsos custodes?
Fewt. @ chovon enarched within and confoined at the point to-a chevean argent between two flenrs-de-lvs and a
Thor's hammer Or

aw Appeal.docx
-!ﬂ 14K
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Greetings Master Ayvlwin,

Last fall, we initiated a Bullying and Harassment complaint against a Peer in An Tir. Recently, we
received the rasults of the investigation, and Their Majesties response.

After careful consideration, and much conversation between gurselves, we have decided to appeal the
Crown's decision,

Clur appeal is based an these items.

1.

4,

We were never interviewed by the "investigator” assigned by the Kingdom 3eneschal- even
though she stated she would interview us in her first email. She only had our written complaint
to consider,

We named 3 withesses who were present at one of the major incidents. None of those
witnesses were interviewed, nor were they asked to provide written statements,

In their respense, the Crown stated that they were not "punishing” or "sanctioning” any.of us,
but yvet dented us (Doth my wife and myself and the Peer in guestion) access to posting on the
Baronial FB page for 3 time of 6 months.

The Crown determined that the behavior of all 3 of us was outside the bounds of Chivalry and
Courtesy. My wife and | are not Peers and feel that the Peer should have been held to a higher
standard, We do not know what we did that was outside those bounds, and reguests for
information regarding this have gone unanswered, My spouse or | may have made a misstep,
but behaved by the example of other Peers that should have been there to guide us and not
harass.

The Crown took cur Bullving and Harassment complaint and downgraded it to a simple
“interpersaonal conflict™ needing mediation.

The Crown neglected ta consider the participation of other Baronial members, including the
Baronial Seneschal, her Protégé and other Baronial officers in acts of bullying and harassment.

| have been in the SCA for 31 yvears and my wife for 28 years. The impact of these incidents have scarred
us to the point that we no longer play within our own Barony, and we are losing any desire to contribute
to the Kingdom as we have in the past.

PMease consider our reguest to re-open gur compiaint.
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M Gmaill George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com>

Unwelcome Contact
3 messages

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com=> Sun, Apr 26, 2020 at 3:25 PM

To: Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>, socsen@sca.org, Seneschal An Tir
<geneschal@antir.org>
Cc: president@sca.org, AAAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com>

Greetings-

My husband and | have been very patient with our request to discover WHY our
witnesses were never contacted or interviewed in regards to our complaint against
Raffaella Di Contino. We would sincerely like to have an answer to this question, as we
feal the so-called “investigation" was woefully incomplete due fo this lack of action.

We have never received an answer to our request outlining what exactly we did wrong-
instead, we got pacified with the response "Its in your own evidence". Please, once

again, could someone please point us to any direct evidence of wrong-doing on our part.

We cannot take ownership of any fault because we are unaware of what we did that is
considered wrong.

While we were initially removed from the Baronial list, and have yet to rejoin, we have
also scrupulously maintained a less obvious Kingdom Facebook presence. We have
tried, even though we do not understand, to keep to the terms the Crown set for us.

However, today, on someone else's page, Raffaella Di Contino actually replied to one of

my comments. Now | realize it was not argumentative nor confrontational, however, she
is not supposed to be doing it at all, as per Their Majesties word. Therefor it the Crown’s
decision that these three parties, Alizand, Hakon, and Raffoelln take a 6 month leave of absence from ail
Baronial Facebook pages/forums/lists, and also refrain from engaging the other parties in any direct or
indirect communications.

Please see the conversation screenshot below:
P | e ! . =2
oE . ®
H : llw.gqug !.-.a-.r:u:q
ﬂ Re=an i D Domes

Wi

| realize this is a minor issue, however, | would really love for this not to be considered
an opening for further harassment on her part. As the Crown specifically called for no

hillps:fimail google comtmailudrfk=bbdTebbiSobviow=pidsprch=alfpermibidathread-MHIATEES0TI T4 381 24068828 simpl=msg-I%An | GEROTSTAI..
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communication, either direct or indirect, | am reporting the communication, again, as
specifically outlined by the Crown: rather the instruction is to contact Mistress Attia directly (s the
investigating officer) to report the behavior.

Thank you in advance~

Lori Parker

Dans un service joyeux au réve ~

HL Alizand Thorgeirsson née LeFevre

Socialy YAFA Progme Dirscfor

Protégs io Misiross Elonda Blue Hive

Chuix custadiet ipsos custoges?
¥ert, a chevron enarched within and conjoined ai the point to a cheveon argent belween two fleurs-de-lvs amd a
Thar'’s fummer Cr

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Mon, Apr 27, 2020 at 5:13 PM
To; "alizaunde@gmail.com"” <alizaunde@gmail.com=>, Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>,
"socseni@sca.org” <socsen{@lsca.org=>

Ce: "president@sca.org” <president@sca.org>, AAAGeorge Parker
<thorgiersson@gmail .com=

Helle Lo,

| am sorry that this has taken so fong, |'ve reviewed the investigation and see that you've listed the
following individuals as witnesses:

Maude De Orleans {Latoya Johnson)
Duchess Zenobia
HL Bledyn Drwg de Caerdydd

| will reach out to these people this week to gather statements. Once those are collected | will make sure
they are attached to the investigation file and sent to the Crown to review.

Regarding this most recent engagement with Raphaella, | will reach out ta her ta remind her that she needs
to be avoiding direct and indirect contact. Thanks for bringing it to my attention.
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Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP {Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschali@antir.org

Fram; Lori Parker <alizaundei@gmail.come

Sent: Sunday, April 26, 2020 3:25 PM

To: Attia Prima <atliaf@antir.orgs; socsenfisca, ong <socsen{@sca orge»; An Tir Seneschal
<seneschal@antirorgs

Cc: presidenti@sca.ong <prasident@sca.orge; AdAGeorge Parker <thorgigrsson@agmail come
Subject: Unwelcome Contact

[Quoted text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com= Mon, Apr 27, 2020 at 5:52 PM

To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>
Cc: Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>, socsen@sca.org, "president@sca.org”
<president@sca.org>, AAAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com=

Thank you!
We appreciate it.
[Quated text hidden]
2 attachments
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M Gmail George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com>
Your appeal

4 messages

Lis Schraer <seneschal@sca.org> Tue, Feb 8, 2022 at 2:23 PM

To: Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgiersson@gmail.com=
Cce: seneschal-elect@sca.org

Dear Mr. Parker:

On January 15, you sent an appeal of your R&D. On January 18, | emailed you
acknowledging receipt of the appeal. At that time | told you that one of the three zip files

you had sent, the one titled "SCA Evidence”, was not able to be read. | do not know what
the problem is, but while it appears to have unzipped successfully, when | try to open any

of the PDF or JPG files in that one folder, | get a message that the format is not

supported. If | try to open one of the Word documents, it opens to a blank document. The

other two zip files, and all other attachments, are fine, so | suspect something got
corrupted in that one zip file.

| need to know how you wish to proceed. If you want me to put the appeal in front of the
Board for their February 28 conference call, | will either need to exclude the items in that
zip file, or | will need to receive copies | can open, read, and transfer prior to February
16. If you would like me to wait until the March 28 conference call or the April quarterly
meeting, so you can have more time to repair the files or find another means of getting
them to me, | need to know that as well. Any of the three alternatives--send new files,
leave them out, or delay putting the appeal in front of the Board--is fine with me, | just

need to know what you want me to do.
Please advise how you want me to proceed.
Sincerely,

Lis Schraer

Society Seneschal

Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgiersson@amail.com= Tue, Feb 8, 2022 at 3:20 PM

To: Al =Alizaunde@gmail.com=

I am forwarding this to you just so I remember to talk to you about it and we can

find the right file to resend her.
[Quoted text hidden)
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Thank you, | think | was able to open and download all the items in the Google drive.

Regards,
Lis Schraer

[Quoted text hidden]
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M Gmail Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com>

Fwd: Bulling and Harassment complaint
2 messages

Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgiersson@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 29, 2020 at 12:34 PM

To: Ali =Alizaunde@gmail.com=

Forwarded message =———-

From: Mike Watkins <sensschal@sca.org>

Date: Meon, Apr 27, 2020 at 4:04 PM

Subject: RE: Bulling and Harassment complaint

To: Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgiersson@gmail.com>

Greetings,

I will be reaching out to the Kingdom Seneschal to make sure that you get

interviewed along with vour witnesses,

Respectiully,
Mike Watkins

Society Seneschal

From: Ha'kon Thorgeirsson [mailte:thorgierssoni@amail.com]
Sent: Sunday. March 15, 2020 10:51 PM

To: Mike Watkins; John Fultan

Subject: Re: Bulllng and Harassment compiaint

Master Aylwin,

As discussed in our previous email An Tir is beginning to show a pastern of behavior from the
crowns for not following the rules, neither those of the kingdom nor the Society. This is
inductive of their lack of concerns for allegations of bullying especially when it concerns a

héipa:madl googh comimalbiu/ B Ree d3Beni 0B Eyiew=pl Scparcheatiosrminid=traad ML T BESIIE TR 14 140084 1 Aeimple meg Me3ATEETIGTES.,
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peer, We have heard from other members with similar complaints of this kind of
treatment from members of the Royalty.

I+ has now been 11 days since we requested you look inte our bullying complaint, yet we have
heard nothing.

Today us Sunday, March 15. We hope to hear from you by Friday, March 20th,
Thank you for your prompt attention To this matter.

Gearge & Lori Parker

On Wed, Mar 4, 2020 at 6:10 PM Ha'kon Thorgeirsson <thorgiersson@amail.com=> wrote:

Greetings Master Aylwin,

Last fall, we initiated a Bullying and Harassment complaint against a Peer in An Tir.
Recently, we received the results of the investigation, and Their Majesties response.
After careful consideration, and much conversation between ourselves, we have decided fo
appeal the Crown's decision.

Our request to appeal is based on these items:

1. We were never interviewed by the "investigator” assigned by the Kingdom Seneschal-
even though she stated she would interview us in her first email. She only had our written
complaint to consider.

2. We named 3 witnesses who were present af one of the major incidents. None of those
witnesses were interviewed, nor were they asked to provide written statements,

3. In their response, the Crown stated that they were not "punishing” or "sanctioning” any
of us, but yet denied us (both my wife, myself and the Peer in question) access to posting
on the Baronial FB page for a time of & months.

4. The Crown determined that the behavior of all 3 of us was outside the bounds of
Chivalry and Courtesy. My wife and T are not Peers and feel that the Peer should have been
held to a higher standard. We do not know what we did that was outside those bounds, and
requests for information regarding this have gone unanswered. My spouse or I may have
made a misstep, but behaved in accordance with the example of other Peers that should
have been there to guide us and not harass.

5. The Crown took our Bullying and Harassment complaint and downgraded it o a simple
“interpersonal conflict” needing mediation.

6. The Crown neglected to consider the participation of other Baronial members, including

hitpa:tmail geaghe comimailiwiE=ed3Bchi05elvievw=plisearch=allfpermthid=thread M A 165316 TAR 14 140084 1 Scimpivmag-MeIATGESI367E5... 24
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the Baronial Seneschal, her Protégé and other Baronial officers in acts of bullying and
harassment.

T have been in the SCA for 31 years and my wife for 28 years. The impact of These
incidents have scarred us to the point that we no lenger play within our own Barony, and we
are losing any desire to contribute to the Kingdom as we have in the past. Please consider
our request to re-open our complaint.

Thank you for taking the time to review our request.

George Parker (Hdkon Thorgeirsson von Eignersf jord) 56581
Lori Parker (HL Alizand Thorgeirsson nee’ LeFevre) 70161

Kvedja i pjdnustu vid drauminn,

Hans Drottinvald Hdkon Porgeirsson von Eignersf jord
Aok, GLA,CSD,CST,608.00GB, CoB

Azure, a chevron enarched within and conjoined alf the paint o a chevron argent befwesn a drakicar and a Thor's
frammer Or

Kvedja i pjénustu vid drauminn,
Hans Drottinvald Hdkon Porgeirsson von Eignersfjord

Aok, CGLACSD,CST.GoS.00GB, CoB

Azure, a chevron enarched within and conjoined at the point fo a chevron argent belween 8 drakkar and a Thor's hammer
Cr

& Wirus-free. waww.avg.com
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Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Fri, May 28, 2021 at 10:56 AM
To: blueskiesbyrd@gmail.com

Lori Parker

Chals cnstodiet fpsos cusfodes?
Fert, a chevion erarchied within and conjoined of the point to o cheveon argent between twa flewrs-die-tys and o Thors hawnner
(83

[Quoted text hidden)
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M Gmail George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com>

Parker Complaint- Follow Up

7 messages

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com= Sat, Jun 6, 2020 at 11:14 AM

To: Seneschal An Tir <seneschal@antir.org>

Ce: AMAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com=, president@sca.org, Society Seneschal

<seneschal@sca.org>, seneschal-elect@sca.org, jstdennis@director.sca.org

Greetings and helio-
On April 26th, | emailed in regards to a contact from Raffaella Di Contine on Facebook,

such contact being in violation of the Royal sanctions we were placed under February
26th of this year.

At that time, it was again brought up that our witnesses had never been interviewed,
despite the Bullying and Harassment Complaint being deemed "complete”.

Since then, both Maude and Bledyn have been interviewed, that same week in April. We

do not know if Zenobia has been,

Hakon and | were to be interviewed, and yet, we have heard nothing. No request for a
conversation, no review of our written complaint, nothing.

It has now been & weeks.

Since May of last year, we feel that we have been the target of Bullying and Harassment.

Our Crown chose to "downgrade” our complaint to a simple "personality conflict” based
on incomplete evidence,

"The Crown would like to stress to all parties that these are not sanctions "punishing” a
complainant or a respondent: this is a mediation of interpersonal conflict guided by the

hand of the Kingdom. "

Every week is more time that our reputation is marred by the actions of a Peer. We are

asking for an update on this issue. Bullying and Harassment is real. And important. And
to have let this continue so long makes us, as the victims, be made into pariahs because

we dared to complain about a Peer's behavior.

George Parker
mem # 56581

Lori Parker
mem.# 70161

htpa il googhe, comimebiu iUtk =obd T chid dckviewa ptEsoarch=all Epermithice fread T JATEEET T440 54 555731 22 S smpl=meg M M 1GEAT T 2405
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(eniz custodiel ipsos cuslodes?

Veri a chewon enarched within and conjoined at the point fo a cheveon argent between two flewrs-de-lys and a

Thor's hammer O

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Sat, Jun 6, 2020 at 12:20 PM

To: "alizaunde@gmail.com" <alizaunde@gmail.com>

Cc: AAAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@amail.com®, "president@sca.org”
<presidentifisca.org>, Society Seneschal <seneschal@sca.org>, "seneschal-
elect@sca.org" <seneschal-elect@sca.org>, "jstdennis@director.sca.org”
<jstdennis@director.sca.org>

Greetings Lori,

As you mentioned, you had emailed me on 4/26 reguesting that interviews be conducted with three
witnesses that were not conducted as part of the initial investigation. Since that time, as you Indicated, |
have interviewed Bledyn and Maude. Zencbia has not yet responded to my request for an interview.

| can certainly schedule a time to interview you and George as well if you feel that there is additional
information to provide apart from your initial fetters. |'ll send an email to you directly to work on
scheduling that call.

Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir

seneschal@antir.org

From: Lori Parker <alizaundegigmall .cone
Sent: Saturday, June 6, 2020 11:14 AM
To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

Cc: AdAGearge Parker <thorglerssonigmail.coms; presidentifsca org <president@sca.orgs; Society Seneschal

<gseneschali@sca.org>; seneschal-elect@sca.org <seneschal-electi@sca.org>; jstdennisi@director.sca.org
<jstdennis@director.sca.ong>
Subject: Parker Complaint- Follow Up

[Quoted text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 17, 2020 at 2:11 PM

To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>, AAAGeorge Parker
<thorgiersson@gmail.com=>, Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>, Sociely Seneschal
<seneschal@sca.org>, seneschal-elect@sca.org

hitgacinrad fpeashes comimpiliai M io=bhET cbE el viows pif secch =allf parthid = (heead-F A GERT T4 054 S5 5T I E2 Asimpl =msg % JA T BB T T4 05,
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Greetings
We have struggles for weeks trying to answer the accusations presented to us. In the
end, we simply have a lack of information.

Summary of Complain;

+ Perceived retaliation when Respondent{s) did not agree with something a member of the barony had
done or said.
We responded in kind o attacks on our posts. Al no time did we retaliate. Please provide mora spacific
Information regarding this (screenshots, recordings etc.), 5o Wwe may maore accurately form a defense,

= Intimidation in regards to online interactions. (examples: ridicule; negative, condescending or
combative comments)

Again, our responses were in kind- we were nidiculed, altacked and belitied any fime we pasted 1o the
Barcnial list. Please provide morne specific information ragarding this (screenshots, recordings ate.), sowe
may mare-accyrately form a defense,

= Behaving in “name-calling/smear campaigns against members of the barony.
Owr opinions of Baronial members were kepl to ourselves. Unlike other Baronial members, who consistently
gossipad and derided and degraded us. Contac! Hafhora Krisina (Heather Vaerewyck)
pshiheatheni@yahoo.com. You MUST provide specific proof of this allegation, which we take most serioushy.
Plaase provide more specfic information regarding this (screenshols, recordings elc.), 0 we may maore
accurately form a defensa.

+ False claims and accusations against members of the Barony
Please define these *False " claims and accusations? We cannat answer to this accusation without mora
information. You MUST provide specific proal of this allegation, which we [ake most seriously. Please provide

more specific information regarding this (screenshots, recordings etc.), 50 we may more accurately form a
defense.

+ Disrupting baronial business,
We wauld like to know when this happened. We-atl no time disrupted Baronial business.,
You MUST provide specific proof of this allegation, which we take most seriously. Please provide maore
spedific infarmaticn regarding this (screenshols, recordings elc.), so we may more accurately form a
defengea.

« Perceived “gaslighting” in online conversations or offensive posts and then deleting them.
Delating comments in no way equates 1o “gaskghting”.

Gas-fight Saasi/ : manipulote (someone) by pspchological meons into guestioning their own sonity.
We would like to lnow when ar where this happenied,
Comments may have been deleted , however, this does NOT equate to gaslighting-Please provide more specific

information regarding this (screenshots, recordings eRc.), 50 wir may more accurately form a defense.

» Using a deputy position in the Society to intimidate and threaten to report to the society if not agreed
with.
You MUST provide specific proof of this allegation, which we take most seriously. Please provide more

It pocgie comdmaitu U ik=hb ST cbhid LolvigweptEoapcheai Eoemmibid=thresd M4 20 1 S5 ET T44 0 54855 F 11 2 2 8 smplemeg- M IA 1GEETTA405. .
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specific information regarding this (screenshols, recordings ele.), so we may more accurately form a
defense.

» Intimidating behavior against the officers of the Barony.
You MUST provide specific proof of this allegation, which we take most seriously. Please provide more
specific information regarding this (screenshots, recordings etc.), so we may mare accurataly ferm a
defense.

+ Engaging in behavior contradictory to the SCA Statement of Core Values
We maintain we behaved as we weare treated, We followed the example as we were given by the Peers and
populace invalved, Please provide more spedific information regarding this (scresnshots, recordings eic.), 5o
we may more acéurately form a defensa,

Our feeling is that if these complaints were lodged against us, as you stated in our phone
call, it is our right to answer them. We should be given the opportunity to see the
evidence being attributed to these complaints. We do not understand why this was not
made clear in January when we were first given this list of alleged transgressions.

Also- It seems very clear that this complaint -these accusations against us-i s simply a
case of retaliation for our initial complaint,

During our phone conversation, it became clear that there were several items in our
original complaint that somehow "mysteriously" were omitted from the report you and
Their Majesties saw- leading you and them to an erroneous conclusion. Perhaps by
reviewing the "proof” of these allegations against us, we can ferret out the truth in this
matter.

We look forward to your reply-

Lori Parker
George Parker

Chiis custodiel ipsos clisfodes?
Vert, a cheveon evarched within ind conjoined al the point to a cheveon argent between two flewrs-de-lys and a
Thor's hammer Or
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On Sat, Jun €, 2020 at 1:27 PM An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> wrote:
Hello Lori,

Is there a good time in the next few days that would work for you for a phone cali? | am available
| tomorrow afternoon or Monday evening.

| | aada

| Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OF (Kirsten Chow)}
| Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir

seneschaliantir.ong

From: Lori Parker <alizaunded@gmail.coms

Sent: Saturday, lune 6, 2020 11:14 AM

To: An Tir Seneschal <senaschali@antir.orgs

Cc: AAAGeorge Parker <thorgierssoni@@gmall. com; president@sca.org <presidentflsca. orge; Society
Seneschal <seneschalsca.orge; seneschal-electi}sca org <seneschal-electisca.org>;
jsidennisi@director.sca. o <jstdennis@director.sca.orgs

Subject: Parker Complaint- Follow Up

[Quoted text hidden]

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Sun, Jul 19, 2020 at 5:46 PM
To: "alizaunde@gmail.com” <alizaunde@gmail. com>, AAAGeorge Parker
<thorgiersson@gmail.com>, Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>, Society Seneschal
<seneschal@sca.org>, Lis Schraer <seneschal-elect@sca.org>

| Greetings Lori,
I'm sorry that there isn't more infarmation to provide, The redacted complaints provided were personal

testimonials taken during the interview process of the investigation. | can certainly provide your responses
below to the Crown so that they can review for any additional action.

Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschalg@antir.ong

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com:
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2020 2:11 PM
To: An Tir Seneschal <saneschalif@antir.org>; AMAAGeorge Parker cthorgiersson@gmall.coms; Attia Prima

hitpa:lmail googls. comimaili/ ke bbaTeb8d icbviews pld search=nlld permthid=thread-M6 AA TGS T MMA05A555T 1 228 aimpi=man ML 3 GEETTA05. . &7
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cattia@antir.org>; Society Seneschal <senaschalf@sca.orgs; Lis Schraer <senaschal-electi@isca.org>
Subject: Re: Parker Complaint- Follow Lp

[Quoted text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com= Sun, Jul 19, 2020 at 5:53 PM
To: AAAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com=>, Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>, Society
Seneschal <seneschal@sca.org>, Lis Schraer <seneschal-elect@sca.org=>, An Tir
Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

So do | understand that no complaints were actually file, but instead, this list is gamered from the personal
testimony?

Get Oullook for Android

From: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.orgs
Sent: Sunday, July 19, 2020 5:46:27 PM
To: alizaunde@gmail com <alizaunde@gmail.com>; AAAGearge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com:>; Attia Prima

zattiaglantic.org>; Soclety Seneschal sseneschali@sca.orgs; Lis Schraer <seneschal-alectifisca ong>
[Quoted text hidden)

[Quoted text hidden]

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Sun, Jul 19, 2020 at 6:02 PM
To: "alizaunde@gmail.com™ <alizaunde@agmail.com>, AAAGeorge Parker
<thorgiersson@agmail.com=>, Attia Prima <attia@antir.org>, Society Seneschal
<seneschal@sca.org>, Lis Schraer <seneschal-elect@sca.org>

These testimonies were part of the complaint. | wanted to make sure you were presented with a redacted
version of the concerns brought to our attention as part of that complaint.

Regards,

Mistress Alianora Greymoor, OP (Kirsten Chow)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschal@anltir.org

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, July 19, 2020 5:53 PM

To: AfAGearge Parker <tnorgierszoni@gmail. coms; Attia Prima <attia@lantir.org=; Society Seneschal
«saneschal@sca.org>; Lis Schraer <seneschal-elect@sca.org>; An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@@antir.org>

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden)
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Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Fri, May 28, 2021 at 10:57 AM
To: Seneschal An Tir <seneschal@antir.org>

Ce: AAAGeorge Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.com>, president@sca.org, Society Seneschal
=seneschal@sca.org>, seneschal-elect@sca.org, jstdennis@director.sca.org

blueskiesbyrdi@gmail.com
Lori Parker

Chels custodiet ipyos cnstodes?
Fert, a cheven hed within and confoined ai the pot h ' e
@ n enarchea wilhin ard confoined al the point to g chevron argent between two ewrs-de-lyvs and a
Thor's hamneer O

[Quoted text hidden]
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Group posts
Amanda Grayson shared a link.
Margeh 20,2021

On Monday the 15th | was informed of the Reddit Post. When that happened, the 5CA Board was
naotified.

What fellowed from that day forward up until the end of the week was 2 series of vitriolic posts aimed
against people in the Kingdom. Frankly, | was appalled and completely disappointed. Vigilantism crosses
over into bullying and harassment and will not be tolerated. We are not the law, We are alsonot the
judge, jury and executioner. We know that there are problems with the handling of certain issues in the
SCA and we are working to address those problems -but what happened this week Is not the way,

Facebook flame wars don’t effect meaningful change and like actual fires they can often get out of
contrel and consume everyone and everything in their path.

Mow the facts:
1) Mo SCA palicy states you have ta use the grievance procedure to resaolve a sexual assault,

2) SCA policy does prohibit the sharing information on complaints, investigations, and reasons for
removals. It is also SCA policy that the membership lsts are not shared.

3) You can and do change policy by being an active member in the SCA, What that means: making
commentary to the Board, volunteering for officer positions, and learning the policies and procedures
and how they work.

4) The 5CA does not enforce restraining orders. A restraining order iz a modern legal instrument and is
enforced by the police even in a SCA seftting.

a) Vigilantism will not be tolerated. Social media bullles could find themselves the subject of the very
procedure they are trying to instigate.

6) The seneschal’s email is seneschal@antirorg The comments are turned off on this post at my regquest.

By participating in education opportunities, volunteering and communicating through the approgriate
channels will allow you to effectively respond and them to affect true change.

in the coming months | will be helding classes regarding 3CA palicy, grievance and bullying-and
harassment policy. The SCA also did something similar and I've attached that link.

SCA Topical Town Hall: Topic Investipations and Sanctions,
hitps:/ fwwe facebook.comfwatch/live/ fe=69910346762 7057 &refawatch_permalink
AnTir Bullying and Harassment Policy:

htipe:/ fantirsca. sharepoint.com/:b:/s/library/Ea88BpGjRPBIukY3- IvhgrwBtOc TWWiHBe 2 ASDREKdhDc Atea
owAgui
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Society Seneschal’s Handbook:
http://socsen.sca.org/... 2018-Jan_Seneschals-Handbook paf
Attia Prima, OP

Kingdom Sanechal, An Tir



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/2
1114872, 632 PM Eenall - H |

M Gmail i B irceairamimik o

Notice of Sanction - issued by Christian and Helene lll, King and Queen of An Tir
£ Mmessagaes

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antivorg> Fri, Apr2, 2021 at 12:53 PM

To: Gearge Parker <thorglarssonglgmail coms
Diear Mr, Parker:

On dpril 2, 3&21‘ Their Majesties Christian and Helene 111 of the Kingdom of An Tir issued the following
sanction against you: Exile from the Kingdom, This sanction was issued for the following reason(s):

Ut dpril 1, 2021 you participated in a discussion on a page of anotier SCA member. In this discussion you
used Hate speech towards a protected class. This violates the 5CA Core Values and the policy against Hate

speech.

Exile from the Kingdom means that you may not engage in any SCA activity in the Kingdom that issued the

sanction. This also precludes participation in ary Kingdom-controlled social or electronic media. This
sanction does not preclude participation in activities in other Kinpgdoms. This sanction will be reviewed by
the Board of Directors. You will receive a notification from the Society Seneschal of the results of this
review. This sanction will continue until at such time that the Crown steps down.

If this sanetion is the result of'a complaint and the complainant 15 known te vou, you shall not contact them
nor harass them directly or through others about this matter. You may refer to the SCA Sanctions Manual,
located at hitpiiisocsen.sca.orgl, for further information on this sanction’s restrictions on your SCA

participation, your responsibilitics, and your rights of appeal. Questions regarding the information in the
Sanctions Manual may be directed to the Socicty Seneschal’s office.

Regards,

Mistress Attia Prima, OPF (Amanda Grayson)
Kingdom 5eneschal, An Tir
seneschal@antirorg

Ha"kon Thorgeirsson <thorgierssoni@gmail.com: Fri, Jan 14, 2022 at&:31 PM

Draft To: Ali <Alizaunde@gmail com>
{Cunied tax hidder]
Kvedja | pjdnustu vil drauminn,

Hans Drottinvald Hakon Porgeirsson von Eignersf jord
Aoh, CLACSD,CET.GoS.00GE, CoB

Arwwe, & chevron enarched within and conjoined at the point fo a chewon argenf befween a drakkar amd a Thot's hamimer

Cir

htipe-timad googby. comymailin | ik =pba7 chisd Jedvime=pif snarch=alli permehid=thread-r1 34 1 BO5050T 1 822058003 § Eeimplergg-L1E 1A 1EOSAEET 10 .

L



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23

{P% Elgnde L.-,-..-mnu_:'l:ldm- Il..ﬂ‘:[f-"-'-f\-x_ 3_"' L"'l. Kl :-:,:f_"'_f‘"-

Parewmibes, o% ewverds a0 FispEask s

mister dickoris

il .

i don't think cis guys realize how
much power H']E! v can shift ina
ion just by casually
telling their 1" riends "that's fuck
up, man" when someone says

something bigoted

E' igrras BE s

T 25 or popa § TROSD aTar you Gy regT | OSRE BNE TN TRy BDRRTENNE. 1§
R

.. Braed Hapak Sparkn

Lo 2% ul SR SeiE 300 L T Db & TECTE DREEE T e 2 vl dol D 504 il 2an
§id B OEsATEL T CdGates riEd Sad head trala’ ST rapElED 3Ny approval T thet
PEEE Ty Rve Erovaed

W]

P
e

@ smentame
Brad Hpak Sparks thr @ ety my achs A n Bls die o7 4 sap ITm gosa s

o
B Jessien Srem-Larnck
. Bead Mk Sparks ~deed | depiay this and e pu BE3AS Ml 555 AT
Ears mybrsan i gass oMen
ok

-
’ Mk Feirperpice l.,_,fE E—W i %1'\'-—"1'- .ll.{_-‘:_- 7

Ao | 0T certainly pgere ok Ind L8ATARE 20 RALLGE DA SEITSE Bl CE0ng
FrESe Sat &6 grIuRLIRG DUT whie B 35 o The Tukeet what the Rict died Bl s
ARG e VTl The POk el REDOErEE 18 S Ml CAINg Ll FTNENT man

Page 28 of 47



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23 Page 29 of 47

Enzagh | do Dertassy dghed 2R e petment o pOrties Pl EakiTune BRd SITRG
CESD ST S0 PO IPT Bl e e I 20 The IuERET ASETThE felk 825 51 Vet
ke 52T L thal Sk R hap pamed 1 Fangy LAY oL IERET e

fp e s
Hafoatr gl 7 55 men has bedm i ctigs 3000 v D ana wy 24T googa
ki S = DOEAY Fnos JBETHR
np— @
J roesrogeenee
ma m eadaga i he B0 Sewrge Sricgh | AR ShaNRl daa Lo BODE PR
st gventtong | Rdee Sevet Rl oF 2 Bgfon And | PavE 0=y SREN S wbl
o e s ey aRRE Ba e TRAT ERDWN D ST T rg R irawnd Rk SESEmE
$ p.. S Miorw

T e

oy Seamairdegn
Mo Thtdgeinann And e T T1 Sir g 0w i bachae Faoetese and
A aem Tha BT B Fed Yoo SEuld vl N i A Teur RS TEEgT

likz Magpiy == ﬂ‘i

|
Eigang Whidkigrin ih segitae o7 e 155 U NOEOT OSEN T FANT seme Beread
SESRI F DER SO0 W FOG ATy BARR a0 SERDRITERIND T

Wy fuampiicege
H P | ERELT T -

t Hahzs Thergwingss
ol Gty i S0 AITRE MO 1O B0 RomUnem Than i gagd o e Bang
Haok & PO S

-

Lewep i gl

L Hizs TRasgaian
Lyl B0 irga | onde thie mos? PulQerT T o grasran &F 68 nat
A hE pEu S0 T br Byl 4PN F0u SNK Yad Lrow ind T weeng Soan saume |
st t BESE Qroart an the sabech | S8 JNEEE LD of my tivsete gusbis B
e SO Seb Mo

i
3 .-h' EEFEDLC
. Pl is rismender where dass ihe waed sneme froms



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23 Page 30 of 47

Al gy

e
Lanoya as yow ke | Smiae T MOT pusgint EA of ignomech = De 6
whit pau dea't gy Byt sl ygu el jou bede and 81 weahg S210 e |
agan E BEEE igrasam oa I seliect | S chesk seme of wg s sl foe
JUER BECL e not weidnhg. M ngs Brg igrarant imorgt aiore. Some ot Ui 8a
frd (087 10 GE B0 SSENAE e

Lo Cipgehie - =Ly -2 a=- I i

4 B LTETR SO
2

| What iz cisgendes, where does the word come from,
IF ‘ | bnd s it cffensivel
— w2
Liks Baply Loro Frears -

Wy W
Halion Theageiraen

b, Fatr® -

oy Suamp W
Thicght BE genmed 5o B0 Faay” Ao

Ruzral Somaey
Wiy R e cagede cPenEvet I dert g R
L Paply =z

=

[ T ]
Backal rsl TRFEPD By T CA-DuDe .

pha Fagty i ﬁ-

. Mcbete Waight
Hkon TRocgesmaon for Becisse yo0 ManT 3508 M jooe opmon doetet make
o might B

Teg porn 65 Fas Been Srdund Fod &of & TR Jull BISEAE jau ora el 10 8
dapt mot fosan 1n ol Ay noded ke SSb S SRR

T, i

ﬂ_ “hiyeia 1 Dallry
Haleza Thorgeinsen Tre mem | mad up oot 20 The sy oS e Bain ol 10
mEt gead mies RSN 0F pang men fhe mesd | SMisdea A aeng wde
penr dsuer mecr and frgnd oF il el CRAMpCe M

-

‘ Myrs I el
Hunn Trecageirsion Tr s has Qomen vecy wqll fae wafthy fenpn fom
airoea Sarreda . TR I ERoudE Y uE WT-; ARELR '.Hil'l't-l'\-l'ldhl;lﬂ ard
EESEET oERTT
daacs -

i ity ST A

@, s ZDuty
Coava Whakanens ety pefsl b adf pimigne ekl and o7 1o O o4 picE
gy

'. Abstsa T Dealimy )
Rached Sarmers My gt oot O cagendee beng corsdeed afenivg & Seam
uansd 0 deeng sy I FIITY maeeas 13 man Sar s beerg of mie perdar and
kg s Dean wned o m ur o o M S MRS B o0 0 dio= e’ 5% m mam g



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23

|

Frd
Rabchik Somees Wy geei 0ot 5N Cagendsr ben] cosnidened otSansi 15 Deer
Wi N s giesy dnd naaTy fnarnent B2 reen far salk Beng: o ol gensée ang
e b benn used @ 6 Wl = 8 e SSEW0T R o0 8 A oF @ e
traegtsh Whitiow the L A ntco 3 e oel definsoriunige = T = o
R Bl QSRR 50 DIMELS T BESDE § wmEL MELH 2 52T vl AR kS A
Ela Ny
. s
Juat bEcruin it itn DR MEndid Dy the e 2l the biem 4ok rgt meatdets
ha tieen o U
s Fuapty =1 ﬂm:

Alyra DDy
Carte diarasdtng “ou peaect pount o an kst human beng L haget-a g
T DA B BAY By il Sf O R eSSolARRArE | el iy TR ol

Lk Bagly 2

s G

Capmen e e 2450 SMended it bing caled manageeou’ hiterocemoal
By, W & A B SEEEFTA SO FIONE B0 Bl P AR B ST L
Pasprg cnis ey raamanal

Aol urng OF sal B choloe 53 s e Sthaeng _ See More
b Ragly o

Tarrra Dnchasiadzoes Miosek Wosd

So jar s Al O duds @ mis Bdeiatl IS0y Satned B uin B e B
dewpT s Mayls unt my riorg-dvrgencl Ihowing bat mrmmm

Bl Bagely 3 B m

e al
Bl faoei
Alpcia T DuBry The s aevm, Dol Sever e T-unid B 3 5 SRR ran
Py S AN TR PaNE, Wnk g T PSRN ST rE et naR:
EaRl PR FEA T BT

:

e = R

Ll Baply oo Q:

iyl T Duley

Rackel Sommery Hothing A%saugh | et lie 5o tid peope By thes naesed for the
pranaus peenzen | Rron B Ny fesee) Sepddtin] (MiPAAE Rast niansel
what aerfese i pome of e T us go et B ey w8 e npmes mene For
L

ks Mgy =0 By
Skamg

Wi
“Tray” g o Fragatis B eeirhEd w cSmmSn URige T3 ol § genrusy Thae mu®a
A=

ks Taply sd B5ws o
A} Balry

Angels Galleat S5 reglag T bagk weia

wha Fagryr L

Wichate Hpghs
Aden. f you ward be dalco W good fedh, doi Thiow 1 pray Yo you' RS g
i FH I ity B CR=mmin e Dy Sei B8 sk hind e i why R0 how 1 musd

([ ST L & SR B TR s T R R . - *F ]

e S i
o VIRl A S AT O e

e ing “TH peay For you” i insulting o nen-
Why seying you

FRAY FORY
iy gy =

[

| dedad Gaent St B e Angeis GHlenk T thew bw ¢ clithere ¢ izl S
LISETH T b s’y Innasudul w00 QN B g Thal e DaeT perveiad
DwE TE RITE B3 En Bmashing Bed Tra nfimous N wpid @ B prrha

. 05 0O e Mo

i Fomi- oo o

Page 31 of 47



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23

Hrbon

Twdad peirt gyt s Iy Anela Galle sk goess g 5 patham of soods enae
UFEED T b s Bty AERudud o0 (ALK MYREA-3 EOAT NEE BIS O3 eRTed
orow This T i Tadn semerng Bad Tha sameas W wetd @ 8 geme
gEpmEiy 5 3w deivatow of She Tgesogh wend g Ptk i0d wind 1o fodnt o
ey TRED DSET Dl TR L EECE BB PSR thE SRS aanos Bnimanae 1
B T B UBHT LSED NN S ORI NGl THDQIRETy meaner wrdd oday T
CEEAInEd BT e Uy Than the P oscsd Wihich, by the w5 e mampe-of
sty thi CEPTHAR whisen § wEnd Tht udad 1= bl c2rEdiead B35 iy 1S iy »
o CampEnTy o netused By E Ty

Lils lgly o= 2

YR
TrEsafuty o4 @ morsne AT g S8 3o SIag pour PE LS

By Bagly &

‘ Hagals Gallant givionl 8 ud Pate Fdol B8 5 s 13 Sy tha tess tras 2 1)
O Lt Belus YO dort Tad @ oMenges om0 sy R QuT Sgun
:Il'l'i'ﬂ A0y ASnT end 1 Igensty 55 b St WiswimEn ) o 50§ AT R
Top Muew

T R ﬂ

" Aea I DaEmy
Fiesalle Haighe Aroa SEovE P83 TRt ou for TRISng BEc3 quat M |
P gy 1T grag fr poa” atos dagendy o0 the cartet W poum sidng Ehat
Bzt | S bR TR RLET TN | RS S IRERRE (] e wPag el gad |
e nape. See Mo
Liia fnply =8 Enm= ﬂll

Bisayr Crag 4 Cawraydd

Imummmm:*m:_ﬂ“whwnﬂi
snpmd i L datnasn 5P ey | 00T guTE GNIEFEEND o BTErE Wi 2
PRI BTTNE MOLNE Thaed DR S ded WniBt 8BRS FREmant 3
Sasanty.. bk Moy
[ m
X EicynDoug de Casmtyas
Thi fiafe 4 § S8l e ge
B By 34 -
' Nionilmanes
Hakon Thorgeamsan o2 and rhaght @ rit o0 The Seng g
10t e T EITE PENCHE 00T NI TRga gt i walhh Ot Bk and maight
mhic] RESpEEELE . Sad WL

bda Ry = oo

(o

Mo Teangairkitn
i “BEchitte Pt Ab & Eroud ek | e Tad e e oMenios T s0mEan 13
By VE ey S OUT b S DN Gt in the artiche | T e My
EESAEE £ ESMEAR g s BOM Howea than 1 rat o Lase b 5o m
“yni Eew Mlsre

e Bogly sl
) Feovetianm

T ardy SEcn £3-gUndls CEasiE Rl a8 29ndad 3 S8cmOE They Mot 1

WEE! TREE AL o WEEZA 10 Tiaeagende Seop. Thes o oty $ha OO0 s%ance

B8 P ERIES 100K T O Them BT

e By i
l Alyci Iouly p prLa ek
T Wi Thasgeimacn yass. Diaea W' thil onyve Thant you for sesdeg my

EEMNET T ay § wan riesded. She memed B ey Gk Sade | SHBEng

ahout daisting Fry Cosmearitl SRtk i i §5 1 A NS faopEe Renk UL CIRT R

SEmmpstng e the See Mo

Ll Bagly =1

@ Moy

s

Page 32 of 47



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23 Page 33 of 47

s TEEy .

. Seibay
Angels Gallank ~Senigieg.
ik h‘ﬂ; il
. Haloos
MNaomi Lagusus SODDHAHE | 43 e that drtrcuoe. Dra rehies &3 5ol
e W T o e 10 el preferemon. Traesi s o0 Thi caeRe e

Life Tty = 'ﬂ-’
i - Haige, Tooases

Ampein GaSlank Vitang. Bt ek yig 45r ihoaseg Raw Qraruss sk

FetE okl etents Cin Ty b Undes 1 axpingto Reew of what 0F

AR TR TR 8 AEnSed 1 maln. Bnd whah § ha Den e Ses 1

RS nEtng g a8 nae . S ek

sy Ry &0 a-

N pbvis 1 ma nd SCoSEng I Ay oA wnzaran il Sopt LEBTS) pecrw ate
TERoRg LEIC Rl T T SRR DEEROTiEd SO TR 1S BES ThE They Boe
SRR TS ST D a0 T St dened feanie SalYy enouph Bt
e lamg e Saw Miove

By gy o ﬂ

At 3 Game

Trasl 8 A2 2P TRNQ 5 AR EAUSIE

iln Ry T ﬂ-

[y JEE
im £nding £ weny Sonic TRaE pou T Sghtng B2 hand SREH B 3TN Laed in e OF

TN AT L EERhIEI g BN ENESTIE DO By Mol & SR SRR B2 T

g TR N

TEu Eees the BAAE B g miaTE

L Ragly == E}:
S THI & whatiomae of y I 2o GEmag B 1T Sowal 38 b ks s
AT Ay BE uhe p S PAwsapt 3N Tumed argurE 3RS M Eaboutyow Trat
& mam ooty furioed ap
b By e
Seaghge Mg
Angets Sallsns S4TL
Lo Pegply = !
Emabette Fropgy
mmwl
o el o2 B

iy Same ey

| hiimne e qantecE 12 0o REute 19 the Fawman Goame and gad Sosniieg
LAy DYOUDe, But ERme eF e Sy s thi thoasd aTheT 10 4
MERE BN R B B 820 TR enby st Panepande

55 you themb sucher_ See Mo

En

s Baply -5 B4 =as m IS
) Aepuu e

Samgp Widegein jarmg mpme SUGE

i Mgy 00
§ e

Cegender o ey W 0ppous oF anigendir,. §cames fom the Lase

= gn o tha ide obi gihe s of and deegn ) R anyIhing 1 24 wih
Berg TSl orhamaskrul Ted Doy vy 0 | oo e Beng c¥endes
ayysmeced 5 Ser Moy

N By o

) e et
1 gt S50 3 TR MIMERNE POE GROITISEMY e wEnd Bandeome and geteng

ofpnded Bal Buts Thiy 9% ced riegicme
i i =



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23 Page 34 of 47

i Dapfy == Tt

ﬂ e
1 TR0 L ik S5 SNBEAE AL AR S A B wi08 bifdidma bl giEng

ofysded becqune Sey gof caded Randsame

e Bgly i e

* amawWdepn
Ammela GUEIAE TRE 308G b AHAY mEd | 26 Sagca Brici

b Bagiy =

Steprase Wsless

Skamip Widegrin Pank yoa. My Spous § TERT B0 Dur Py S350 130 0
ThL TRE; v DO Sl RaAIIRE B Somth 32 mowrn Nk 19 beow Eae 2w rue
R R R uE

L Fagry w

* ez Welby
Seephanie MrLend | g e B oF Trnks FlsurS el (Potard OR) You and
Fours e eeamaE By bl

s Bagy 2 m
J.Fl Wagslovsdne & Qe

W i RCTURAL ENTIRY fuck & gomg &n hem™

STCE _ G Maes

Like fagfy 55 et w

Funbettn Frpee
Miuly e o8 sgrmaenteg®

e

() Mass Lovsana g Orsas
Elisaieatieh o0 PR 205 B a2acty! [k Baut

=]

Lig Fagly ==

Fs

Bizabrita Frpm
Lo they ané nat betaemg e escecds aouns

s Daggfy

oy Sy Wisegrn
Elraaitertive thirsk 5 B Tmd wRen Spest had B3 be sdcsed_Snd | st adu’

Keshiad yal D et

Sompane oy deaned

R Covament ol Yeen
| S delemd - Rachel GemessRE-
. ‘n;:-fps,i\‘zﬁi o

=80



&

Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23

"
w2

i comernve
Bachel Somars oo Thaes seesucty rak kg | wak going 12 make o = bl
EEMIENT it Bul Sn 2 TRED ST MEhis Th Bomhor Biyand adingisn
s il

e Baszems Fps
Bachdl gt foipiing SeOigemny the ddnar

e ENEMEey BREeg
Carpling you #0u'd be comect

T

g Jos el

Alyria I Dulley 10 ™ poul DEES T STPRSRTn TF TREd i mMEE B vy
LERRK B s Bt | TR AR Rt iuarluly 2 aoieta i Eeg S T SRS & pour
temvaten thraugh lubiruen Sommenst You Rt Mt pad e oferdea an
basa® 2t Dok Mare

SN S L
* Skarrg Widegrist

(") Bhaselocians d Orinesy
Joah niady wbsld b mte 52 ke 8 Bekek Pam Seiaateg 10 gy 0 MeILIge

WhER TR ASALE AR IR L 10 RS rgh moa |iged RE s b e
sagErde adus e me w1 ihsoidn Busa iy grénaost Thoe made ik imli

A B #20
Seyeng Wilagre
Baaand &l duger lEshyiog 52 tag on an =:‘.'|"'\1I|.'ﬂ|.
L - ¥

e famer

| pEsmay s Trg e targ e h.*—gl-: Tl i 833 jo orbrasiott el i
PiSel b DG I

[re = -
Cirzlmm Bzl Ve

Angsrps Ppuadtp | Eoe T onBidmesd WHE S0l Ser e B ows woth furoed ug
EAES pecey NQUESE 150 Forow Enfnesr o b spesfc Repest £ b 1o Thie Vapap @
At e Vi AN feen Suae Trek

Page 35 of 47



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23

O

Mg lrow
| pEseraty BES FOd BT BETY B DETEarT ChemT E BN B PR DT el mn
o b ders ki

phl'..,rp. By "

EwskefRnver .

Spgtea frvaste Tl dan T undemine s W daan B SRt 1 ssic wieh Buckadl ol
Joiad ety nguice. B0 Fonte ismasns 1 be apec®s. Repess © baci 1o Tiee. Kasn g
B ase ok A Bem T T

s, By a2 o900

| - EEyrigdn Lavlie Kl ranilvini - 3 Ripilisi

Esmatioman

Tr com | cind on Brtend whan | w0Smd in heainoas s 40T 10 Tne Dasly 41 1ham
. pimnsy ussl ey T8 Beitaand Ths wigg thilg S2o00e) Somp e abat Yy sHES
Bt Py g% She Brl Weoniadl T @ TR o0 TRE CRSanT ang cecies B el S
[

ek ooF

Nl Lagiig

Lrety | mesiumpty Angtwen CacE e By POnga | End cveny mdicuious Y gamen
oy bad | monoed & guEy s of comad (R iy A0 i SR 1 5D | By 85
EE g b Brng Pl ehel Bagp maty of e fice I m dopsng . Sen Mo

i Bty =0 Fooe u L
o .- Eatim | mfunits yrpliest 1 Bepdy

Mg teoiara 9 0neem

Forpoeyame who engaphd v AR Begal BRANE you

A L=V E

s i 1

Sa FE Sase b urfus sl shiess 18 g 1P 0 BN giasd. Ang Hanka 19 & vt e tha
mpgmed iy, Swew 1R casiding tha GRS - I - TR RN IR AT P
B NG OF TR WOTE (08 U BACEChE g et Skaeg Widege) . Ses Mo
Ll Baglly By 5 LH
= | Hide 20 Repiac

D) fepensianane
Jowd Rl e Ta e i of Slalleg 40t ARG A T 2T wicid oy e e
m“mm mmtummmyumunu
B Thit thieg Se thoor 0% un wihg Al wigian Thay aive 0900 and vand upa
=am _ See More
i Wy 0 B oo
b
A5 BPE TR PRERE NS Rog The thragd may eden rrgthng DEgoangy oy
ATy meann 3nd o L used
g Bty m
) fresacaan
Ao AR = AETAI VL | T B Choom U aYy ware o amnd TR i e gt l
ekt vz af 5 aned
T T [+ H
FE
Adigals Ballant iaScios . Lk & ES0R 1S 550 e ther Bty dmsiy
BRChasE S F 'n my =dern B Lo P e & TR ST whi has et e e
B LT & R S TR T ol | o e bl | T e,
Seg Morg
Ul Bagly 00 [EsH s = 1

) Aepeacann
e B ey o e p0u BaNES YO0 SpCEbUY 3Ad chaee oF DR A
REE P2 ey G

Ly Baply Ni Be=a m:

[
Traria for the 106 ook Bat 1 W Sowidn 7 That sandl Amad Paasyy s a s
nmmﬂmlmunmmummmmmm

T Bl o e i i

-1 ]

Page 36 of 47



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23

Tiic Fagty Ldrat A

Wghae HggH

Tranig o ihe 1Faa & Bl | st o dnt St that itend Acd Mrdy i e ds
Mﬂpﬂﬂml:ﬁmﬂhﬂmhﬂhﬂ B = abeses afesunbe.
Hihat maioss mpL

Lk iy & oo

Aegua Gatart
Mirhaile Helght aeanty’

Libw Bty

L

(i

Dupandag in hE Say. PeSDA 08 SECi gheal il @ spasn | Byt eun Frg
anthar o EafAY SF Sihdn

ims biply m_

B g (g hlpra 8 Cripaey
¥ am sert wandieng @ § saed B2 ihul Sown UL pEge BgEmL

s Resdy li .“1
Sears ey _

BAsuds Loisana O Octeant Nozaszs

Sia Fapfy oz

Scyrp Widsgs

Wi font By 1R Rl doeen Sus ydd dagzrtted soson batk Vou e S
TR Sl

Tz Paoly [r S=az (v

Tyrrra Emgigriad Krgad-Wiogd
Beel R Je 1 jult BRIAE s S PARILT VB A4 Tk R8Ny 04
lika By L B -3

Brarie Dasiate 1Engisis
Ul Rosil e | +00 AN TO TR SR8 20 SR SR ESS. 13 1P W 3780 ThaT DR
B TEL

;
Lk Wagly 14 L

Carstona Pl War

Josd Rald ke | % T 10es 258! - fraan F e Ads RAS SRed W By wRE 1wl
drniieg co®es ard TG M the dog RET a0 the cinget But t Angela Gallant ©
BN WREND b MEEEDE T A DU Dl JEChOIEE 530 MATIL S0 here A mne
- T

e Raply i oF
K et Dowdiann 0 Orera

* SEAMP TSN Bl D wp B Tes witia iea Do

B Sl = “;

Lorsimg fggVer

Alng | apprecats Richel Sommers oot 1102 1240 Mt S50 DECEE Md g S8R
T SISO DR TR iy THEeal Y57 T e g

Lk By i 0
Piroi Lo it G LS

Sepmip Yun

Lia Fagp’y i nl
labaiasm
S Widegrin jgeat mag pid Dum ihe PaE
I gy I+ o

(8 Semcs

90

Jol Reidd M | wn wuphing o P | &l orying B3 NG poet MEGInEr (95 T 8
s ot @ nhsh el 52 ey Rraed WESag Gukr My IRgu'See Shi s D
80 18 DS T W TR BRI S DU TR NCA DA YU OUmnar for you
webarsdbi . fee Ao

N —— O0E-

Jodi B
Shbwnh Crash § oo a=at ] oem
4 n

Page 37 of 47



Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB Document 35-6 Filed 06/12/23 Page 38 of 47

u Shgnim Cristy
Boel Reid B | oo Dughing 55 hard |'wal endeg ey your risponss {Ertalya
volfe o i) wihizh led 28 tay geifiend reading cnar may shouiger Sna weis Thy
mhmmmmmmﬂq“meﬂuﬂwﬂrm
RTINS Miary
Lisg Rzply S0 w:
T4 deal Rkl
Shiven Crinlip | da wihat | cen
ks Repdy 2 ,

E-’.b\:i!:_ iy & L
@ e —

Hiew s o than 4ar wviryene wha & ofended by oo, or mewsa, or whaaea! The v
ChEnges. 35 S0 UNgUage, 51 Boat what 3 BEREY & nat Berg stuck in the ot
adana i aE okt Tnake PeC ute difeent bithrooms, founktans, e ax wal 3 See
hare

- B 5 4w I

Marsea Mc
Erd T3 ot~ Ret- Shigk a Yar too Gt The parmy,

Ly Raghy. Iz

@ Charies Crronister
B0 T B0 mbe tund | undestard and Faridy | am tom ey 1o 0o my Swn esaises
righi nawy, hat wiokid malke e 3 mads boen e Dl @ SR-Biorae?
Termencingoes Crange. mamsy for T DO JLT1 TyAg 59 ke funl |49 unSemsiegd
And yas Thank oy ta T of shase wine task up the Tgatathe Shisid and mard againa
SINN SEABU SEMMPIEINHE Mssgmmy and Bgetny Thank youw for tha vesy
anvicemink Bnd foc Sha Mot g efaysbie seading.

ki Fagly 4
@ uacim
MM;HM1MMMHM BT B MW

pepi enly resd 12 B RPTIIONT B8 TR WD SF B L SREoSeSE R aach
ERuanan

LEa Regly "G o

(30 Craries Crovsiaer
’ Jaia Grion than you. fum rmakag e | underteed

Riks Peagly =

"E T e L { } R O



amER Asa P Case 3:23-cv-05069-RJB  Document=35i6R=FEildd'06#12/23 Page 39 of 47

M Gmail Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com>
Recent Exile Issue

11 messages

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 6:53 PM

To: An Tir Crown <crown{@antir.org>, Seneschal An Tir <seneschal@antir.org>
Beco: Sociely Seneschal <seneschal@sca.org>
Greetings-

After the recent announcerment of the exile of Hakon Thorgierson, many excliedly went on various official SCA
managed Facebook pages to express their opinion of the exile,

In doing so, they have dragged me Into the conversations, thereby purposefully and with malice, intended to
disparage, intimidate or negatively impact my reputation.

According to the SCA Media Policy,

The SCA encourgges crealivity ond innavation in the use of socia! media by Jts entites. cerain
ochivities ond information are Inaporopriate fo any 2acial medio pagedoutiel. The following
material, incfoding but not imited fo posted messages, comments, threads of discussion, or
media, colleceively bnown s “content,” shall not be permitted on ony presence pisocioted with
he SCA,

“clip>

= Cantent that broadeasts false or misleading information, inciuding cantent which is
intended to disparage, Intimidate or negatively impact the repetation of on individual,
branch, event, or ather group,

I refer to the dotlowing messages:

in addition, the members of the Barory of Blatha An Oir were particularly rabad:
Please see attached document for screenshots

Upon seeing this, and realizing the personal damage they are doing o me, | ask refief from the Crown and Seneschal.

The Social Media officers of all 3 Baronies, the populace members {including current Baronlal Officers and several Pears) should
b given the same Banishment/Exile as Halkon Thosgiersson, due ta their Blatant unchivalric, less than hanocable behavior on
open, public, SCA official entities. They have violated the Social Media Podicy oeece again (this being MOT the Arst thme for those in
thve BAD thread) and | hope you will agree that the officers and Peers should be held 1o the HIGHEST of SCA Standards, instead of
stoopling, once again, to flinging unsubstantiated rumeons and Innuende on o public lst,

tbodern law allows forrelief of libel. The 5CA can be held accountalile for allowing this sortof damaging content to not anly be
allowed to continued to be displayed, but for any Inaction that also occurs, once such content i brought to their attention, Fam
new bringing this to you attention and hope that you will da the right thing.

HL Alizand Thorgeirsson née LeFevra

i imail google. coemimaniu OrTiksaddSch i) Batuisws ptiseanchealll permthid=theead-at JAr 2 2285 1052850 10 4 TS Asimpl=mag-a®e 322011234, 17
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Lati A Parker

Member # 70161

Lori Parker

Chirs cnsfodiel ipsos cuvlodes?
Fert, a ehevron enarchid within and conjoined ai the point to g cheveon argert between twe flewrs-de-lvs and a Thov's hamurer

ﬂlp
Crown Letter.docx
4 478K
An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 7:14 PM

To: An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org>, "alizaunde@gmail.com” <alizaunde@gmail.com>

Hello Alizand,
| have instructed the social media deputies to delete the comments and tumn the comments off.
if you need anything further, please lat me know.

Attia

Get Outlook for DS

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com:

Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 £:53:45 PM

Te: An Tir Crown <crowngantir.orgs; An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.ongs
Subject: Recent Exile lssue

[Quoted text hidden)

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com:> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 8:09 PM
To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

Cc: An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org>

Bee: Society Seneschal <seneschal@sca.org>

I'm afraid thats not good encugh.

They have clearly violated the Media Policy. | want them to be held accountable, They are once
again trashing my reputation, for a SECOND time, as you well know, and | simply wont have this
swept under the rug and ignored again.

The Media Officers need to be reminded exactly what is in the Media policy and what their job is.
The Officers and populace as well as the Peers in BAQ need to be sanctioned for this. YOU were
in charge of the last complaint | had against them.YOU ignored our complaint, and all the proof we
provided. | want better this time, as they are AGAIN ignoring the media policy and deliberately
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"disparaging and negatively impacting” my reputation, as they did before. The reason they are
doing it again, Is because you let them get away with it the first time,

| want better. | deserve better.

Lori Parker

ety cnstedio ipsos cusiodes?
Fern a clevion engrohed within and conjoined at the poini to g chevon et befween hwo Renrs-de-Ivs aud @ Thor's Bamarer
()

[Quoted text hidden)

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 8:17 PM
To: "alizaunde@agmail.com” <alizaunde@gmail.com>
Cc: An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org>

Alizand,

| have spoken with the entire Kingdom's SMO tonight, along with BAO Seneschal and Coronet,
AnTir Seneschals are all aware of it also. They have been reminded. | have not seen what was
said this evening. | understand where are you are coming from.,

As for the other statements, please feel free to file a complaint. If you don't want AnTir to handle it
I'm sure arrangements can be made. Please let me know what you would like to do.

Atlia

Gel Cutlock for 0S5

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com:>
Sent: Wednesday, April ¥, 2021 8:10 PM

To: An Tir 5eneschal

Ce: An Tir Crown

Subject: Re: Recent Exile Issue

[Cuoted text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 8:30 PM
To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>, An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org=
Bec: Society Seneschal <seneschali@sca.org>

Madame Seneschal-
So let me get this straight.
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My hushand can say something against the media policy and be exiled for it,but members of the
BAO populace, officer corp and Peerage can trash my reputation on an open list, and all you will
do is "Talk to the SMO's?"

Their viclation of the policy is clear,. Your refusal to address it further shows once again, your lack
of concern for the general populace of An Tir, siding only with the Peerages.

| will be filing a complaint with the Society, and exploring my legal options.

Leri Parker

Chuis crstoaiel (pros custodes
Fert, wochevron engrohied within and confoined af the peing oo clieveon argent Between twa flewrs-de-lie aord o Ther's hawamer

ﬂ-l'
[Quoted text hidden]
An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org=> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 8:52 PM
To: An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org>, "alizaunde@gmail.com” <alizaunde@gmail.com=>
Alizand,

I'm not sure what you want answered. | told you what | did to mitigate and | told you, you could file
a complaint. | can tell you I'm not siding with anyone. So, I'm not sure whal you want answered. If
you feel it is necessary to file a complaint please do so.

Altia

Get Qutlook for I0S

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com:
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 8:31 PM

To: An Tir Seneschal; An Tir Crown

[Quated text hidden]

[Quated text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail com=> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 10:37 PM
To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

Ce: An Tir Crown <crowni@antir.org>

Bece: Society Seneschal <seneschal@sca.org>

I'm not sure why you are having issues understanding what | am saying.
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In LESS than 24 hours, you and the Crown exiled my husband for a comment on a page of a
person not even of An Tir. No formal complaint process, na statement from him, just exiled. In
LESS than 24 hours. This is contrary to the media palicy, which does not cover personal pages.

| have asked for sanctions against those named in my first email for violating the same Social
Media Policy. Those person's are in An Tir, and posted on a SCA official page. And all you've done
is removed the posis.

| weant the sanctions. | shouldn't have to file a complaint. That is & defined process, which
obviously wasn't accorded my husband.

It seems you are indeed playing favorites. Or have a personal grudge against both of us, Your
feigned ignarance is insulting, and unbecoming of your office.

Alizand Thorgiersson

[Quoted text hidden]

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Thu, Apr B, 2021 at 8:15 AM
To: "alizaunde@gmail.com” <alizaunde@gmail.com>
Cc: An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org>

Alizand,

| am not going to discuss Mr. Parker's sanction with you.

In reviewing of your attachment (that | did not see last night) with the screenshots you attached; | feel
appropriate actions were taken. Your name was not mentioned in those screenshots. With that zaid, the
SMO's removed the post, the seneschal of BAQ and Coronets were notified. The Kingdom SMO was
notified; AnTir's group of SMO's were all subsequently notified and for good measure the An Tir Seneschals
were also noticed.  This, | feel, was the correct response to your concern and it was acted upon
immediately once | was notified. | have also reviewed Social Media Policy; FAQ published by Society Social
Media Deputy and again, feel this action to be sufficient. The Crown is also aware of the steps that were
taken last night,

Attia

Regards,

Mistress Attia Prima, OP (Amanda Grayson)
Kingdom 5eneschal, An Tir
sengschalfhantir.org

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail. come
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 10:37 PM
To: An Tir Seneschal <sensschal@antir.org=
Ce: An Tir Crown <crowni@@antiv. ong=
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[Quoted text hidden]

[isoled text hiddan]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@@gmail.com= Thu, Apr 8, 2021 at 8:23 AM
To: An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org>

Cc: An Tir Crown <crowni@antir.org>

Bee: Society Seneschal <seneschali@sca.org>

| beg to differ,
My business was named.
My association with my hushand was named. On public lists.

The actions you took we're not sufficient to allay the continued harassment and damage to my
reputation as a member, as a businesswormnan and as a Society Officer.

What you are saying to them is that they are juslified. Just as you did in our previous complaint.
| will be taking this matter further with the Society.

Alizand
[Cucted text hidden]

An Tir Seneschal <seneschal@antir.org> Thu, Apr &, 2021 at 8:51 AM
To: "alizaunde@gmail.com® <alizaunde@gmail.com=
Cc: An Tir Crown <crown@antir.org=

Alizand,
Please do what you feel you need to do. I'm going to consider this conversation closed at this time.
Attia

Regards,

Mistress Attia Prima, OP {(Amanda Grayson)
Kingdom Seneschal, An Tir
seneschali@antir.org

From: Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com>
Sent; Thursday, April 8, 2021 3:23 AM
[Cructed texi hidden]

[Cruoted text hidden]

Lori Parker <alizaunde@gmail.com> Fri, May 28, 2021 at 11:00 AM
To: blueskiesbyrd@gmail.com
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Leri Parker
(s creztodl e Ipos curlodes?
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114722, 7:48 PM - An Tir Sanctien
M Gmail George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.coms
An Tir Sanction
Lis Bchraer <seneschalfiisca.ong> Thu, Apr 8, 2021 at 12:23 PM

To: Ha'kon Thergeirsson <thorgiersson@gmail.com
Cc: seneschal-eleciiisca org

Greetngs:

| wanted io acknowledge recaipt of your emall. The Board of Directors must review all sanctions above the level of
Banishment from the Royal Presence; however, the sgenda for the upcoming quarterly meating is clesed, so that review
will not happen until thesr nsdguarter conference call, curmently scheduled for June 1 (that date may be suibject (o changa).
In the meantime, please understand that sanctions imposed by a kingdom stand until the Board has had a chance to
revigw them and declde whether or not to uphoid them.

'!rm-dp have the right to appeal the sanclion, If | am understanding corectly, your letter to the Board, and the ather
material you submitied, constitules your appeal. | will see that this is presented to the Board along with the material from
II'III Kingdom ut their ml_dquaner mh!amlna call. i you wish ta submit any other materiais in support of your eppeal, you
will nqad to efther email them lo me at this email address, or send them fo the SCA's corporate malling address. Any such
material should reach me (or the corporate address) by May 20, 2021,

Im service,

Liz Schraer

{Elasait ingen Diarmatia)

Soclety Seneschal

[Chwoted toxt hidden]
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114122, 707 PM Gmat - Parker Case, An Tir, Frvestigator assigned

H Gmail George Parker <thorgiersson@gmail.coms

Parker Case, An Tir; Investigator assigned

5 Hall =sdhafl1870. sh@grmal. com= Tua, Zep T, 2021 at 4:11 PM.
Tor Hatkon Thorgeirsson <hargiersson@gmail. com>
Ce: Lis Schraer <seneschali@sca.org>, Lis Schraer <seneschal-electfisca.org=, sanctions depuly =sanctonsfiisca.ong>

Dear Mr. Parker,

kf you are s.tll_l Interested in speaking with me, | would like to extend the oppartunity fior you to respond to the
sanction against you. Please feel free to elaborate to your satisfaction providing any details that you feel may have
been missed. Should you prefer to speak with me directly, | will be happy to call or set up a Zoom meeti ng.

To refresh your memery, this is in regard to the April 2, 2021 Exile from the Realm issued by Christian and Helens,

Crawn of An Tir. Their sanction was based on a specific statement you made on another individual’s SCA-identifying

;ﬁhnnﬁp@ﬁe which appears to violate the SCA's Hate Speech Policy as listed in Corpora (specifically. Corpora,
ection X.A.4).

Please respond to this email by 17 September 2021.

In your own words, please describe the droumstances wherein you came to make the online statement in
question,

| look forward to hearing from you soon.

Best,
Stacy/Gwen

[lucted text Hidden)
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